. ‘

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side of Bird River Grove Road, 1 mile NE :
of ¢/l of Ebenezer Road * DEPUTY ZONING
15" Election District
3" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(11222 Bird River Grove Road)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
John and Kathleen McCormack '

Petitioners * Case No. 2009-0071-A

* ok ok %k ok ok ok * ok K ok Kk k * * kx * %k ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, John and Kathleen

McCormack for property located at 11222 Bird River Grove Road. The variance requests are as

follows:

From Section 1A01.3.B.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a lot of 0.298 acres in lieu of the minimum 1 acre; and

From Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a side yard setback of 10 feet from the east property line in lieu of the required 35
feet and to permit a setback from the centerline of Bird River Grove Road of 74 feet in lieu
of the minimum 75 feet; and

From Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and to permit
a height for the existing garage/storage accessory structure of 15.6 feet in lieu of the
maximum 15 feet permitted; and ‘

Confirmation that the “front” yard is that portion of the land between the house and Bird

River, thereby confirming that under Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. that the existing
garage/storage building is a permitted accessory structure in the rear yard.

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’

| Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners propose to replace the current dwelling containing 1,000 square feet
"j with a new dwelling containing 1,458 square feet. The existing bulkhead and retaining wall will

remain. The concrete steps will be reduced from 143 to 49 and the concrete sidewalks will be



reduced from 1,309 square feet to 548 square feet. The current garage of 564 square feet will be
increased to 584 square feet. The driveway configuration will not change.

The Petitioners’ architect, Donald B. Smith, of Smith Architects, offers tﬁat the existing
property of 0.298 acres was recorded as a development plat in the land records of Baltimore
County in the year 1925, preceding the adoption of the zoning regulations by the County. There is
~ no additional land owned by or available to the Petitioners by which the minimum one acre could
be assembled. Application of the minimum setbacks as well as the Critical Bay setback from the
bulkhead on an undersized lot creates a practical difficulty for the use of the property for a
residence of a desired size and proportion. The existing residence on thé property has one setback
from the side property line of 10 feet which Petitioner desires to maintain. The existing
garage/storage building with the Petitioners wish to continue to use was constructed prior to the
adoption of the zoning regulations of the County. The living areas of both the existing and
proposed new house will orient to the Bird River while the kitchen and bathrooms will orient to
Bird River Grove Road.

The new dwelling will only be 458 square feet larger than the current structure. The
impervious surfaces within the buffer will be decreased 855 squé.re feet as mitigation. Within the
first 25 feet from the water, Petitioners plan to remove 95 square feet of concrete paving used forr
access to the pier and replace with 92 square feet of pervious wood walkway. Petitioners expect to
pay a mitigation for this 97 square feet increase. Within the buffer ffom 25 feet to 50 feet the
Petitioners propose to remove 230 square feet of concrete paviﬁg and will install 120 square feet
of new concrete paving and 19.5 square feet of pervious wood walkway. A net loss of 110.5
square feet of impérvious paving will result. Within the buffer from 50 feet to 75 feet the Petitioners

propose to remove 570 square feet of concrete paving and will install 77 square feet of new



® @
concrete paving. A net loss of 493 square feet of impervious paving will result. Within the buffer
from 75 feet to 100 feet the Petitioners propose to remove 135 square feet of concrete paving and
will install 62 square feet of new concrete paving. A net loss of 73 square feet of impervious
paving will result.

The subject property has 100 feet of frontage at fhe concrete bulkhead on Back River and
100 feet of width on Bird River Grove Road. The Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual
(Z.C.P.M.), Sections 400.1A and 400.2A, provides a determination of what constitutes the front
yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. In most
cases, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure facing the water.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights. Comments were received from the Bureau of Dévelopment
Plans Review dated September 24, 2008. The comments indicate that the first floor or basement
must be at least one foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be
designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials
resistant to flood damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the
Baltimore County Building Code which adopts the International Building Code. Comments were
received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated
October 16, 2008 which indicates that the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Regulations. The property is within a Limited Develdprflent Area (LDA) and a Buffer
Management Area (BMA). Lot coverage is limited to 31.2;'% and the 15% afforestation
requiremént must be met, In addition, all development within the 100 foot buffer must meet all

BMA provisions.



The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been pos&ed on September 20, 2008 and there being no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that complybwith
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance wich the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

I find that strict compliance with the zoning regulations of Baltimore County would
result in practical difficulty. There is no land on either side of the lot for the Petitioners to acquire
and avoid the variance request. No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable
by the zoning regulations will result by granting these variances. The proposed home will be
compatible with the pattern of the development of the neighborhood.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore Cougty
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

. this Q/j ; E day of October, 2008 that the variance requests as follows:

e From Section 1A01.3.B.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a lot of 0.298 acres in lieu of the minimum | acre; and

e From Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a side yard setback of 10 feet from the east property line in lieu of the required 35



feet and to permit a setback from the centerline of Bird River Grove Road of 74 feet in lieu

of the minimum 75 feet; and

From Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and to permit
a height for the existing garage/storage accessory structure of 15.6 feet in lieu of the
maximum 15 feet permitted; and

Confirmation that the “front™ yard is that portion of the land between the house and Bird
River, thereby confirming that under Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. that the existing
garage/storage building is a permitted accessory structure in the rear yard

be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1.

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement
floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

. The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised

that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby
elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or
lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore
County Code).



10. The property is within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a Buffer Management
Area (BMA). Lot coverage is limited to 31.25% and the 15% afforestation requirement
must be met. In addition, all development within the 100 foot buffer must meet all BMA
provisions.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

| | )W
ﬁé BOSTWACK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




" BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County Executive , ) "THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

October 27, 2008

- JOHN AND KATHLEEN MCCORMACK
11222 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD
WHITE MARSH MD 21162

Re: Petition for Administrative Variancé
Case No. 2009-0071-A
~ Property: 11222 Bird River Grove Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McCormack

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
foxj Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that .
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from. the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management, If you require additional information
concerning filing an.appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

cr Donald D. Smith, Smith Architects, 3100 Elm Avenue, Baltimore MD 21211

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenuc, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov )


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

P () | Txaccou@h E i e i o Jo 1617 b

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 11222 Rird River Grove Road
which is presently zoned _ RC-2

This Petmon shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s} :

See Attachment hereto
~
of the zoning regulaticns of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. :
|, or we, agree to pay expenses-of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonlng
regulanons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner{s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

John P. McCormack

Name - Type or Print . Naﬁ - iype or ?pﬂ %M 5

Signature gdnature
Kathleen M. McCormack

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ! ]
i Zip Code

City ) State Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: , 11222Bird River Grove RA. 410/335.23
. Address Telephone No. g
White Marsh MD 21162 1§nn ’
Name - Type or Print : City State ip Code
’ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature R
Donald D. Smith, NCARB
Company - : ' Name
_ 3100 Elm Avenue 410/662.6900
Address : Telephone No. Address ) . Telephone No.
Baltimore, MD 21211-2722
City State Zip Code City ] State Zip Code

A Public Hearmg hawng been formaliy demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pubhc hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Ba timore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commuissioney, of Baltimore County
CASENO. 200%-007/-A ' Revnewed By ~ Lt Date 9’///05’
Estlma ed Posting Date 9’/2//05’

REV 10/25/01
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Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

‘ The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commsssnoner of Baltimore -County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event-that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat 11222 Bird River Grove Road

Address -
White Marsh, MD 21162-1804 .
City State ' Zip Code

‘That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

See Attachment Hereto

That the Affiant( s} acknowledge(s ) that if a formal demand is fil led, Affiant{s) will be requured to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and’'may be required to provide additional information.

_Signature
John P. McCormack - Kathleen M. McCormack
. Name - Type or Print ) : Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, CO}%FY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this [ day of #Mf M/— 9\‘905 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, péfsonally appeared

‘jB/{r\ é)‘ mCCO/Z/Y'&to/C Lnd [Aﬂ)?(/écn /. mc@ﬁ"zﬁ‘?acﬁ

“the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s}.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

- "OFFICIAL SEAL” | - |

Notary o .éaneA Wolf 74 - W
otary Public, State of Maryland i |

Baltimore County v Notaff Public 4 /\0?

My Commission Expires Feb 1 2009 2“

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01
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Attachment to Petition for'Administra‘tive

Variance

Owners hereby petition for a Variance from Sections

1A01.3.B2 To pefmit alot 0f 0.298 Acres in lieu of the minimum 1 Acre; and

1A01.3.B.3  To permit a sideyard setback of 10' from the east property line in -

400.3

lieu of the required 35'; and to permit a setback from the centerline
of Bird River Grove Road of 74" in lieu of the minimum 75'; and

To permit a height for the existing garage/storage accessory
structure of 15'-6" in lieu of the maximum 15'-0" permitted

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning Iaws of Baltimore
County, for the reasons indicated hereinafter.

And ‘further,‘ Owner requests confirmation that the “Front” yard is that portion of
the land between the house and Bird River; thereby confirming under 400.1 of the
zoning regulations that the existing garage/storage building is a permltted
accessory structure in the rear yard.

Owner affirms, upon personal knowledge, that the following are facts upon which
they base the request for an Administrative Variance:

(1)

2

3)

*4)

The existing property of 0.298 acres was recorded as a development plat in
the land records of Baltimore County in the year 1925, preceding the
adoption of the zoning regulations by Baltimore County; There is no
additional land owned by or available to the existing Owner by which the -
minimum 1 Acre could be assembled. - ‘

Application of the minimum setbacks, as well as the Critical Bay setback -
from the bulkhead on an undersized lot creates a practical difficulty for the

- use of the property for a residence of a desired size and proportion. The

existing residence on the property has one setback from the side property
line of 10', which Owner desires to maintain.

Existing Garage/Storage building, which Owner wishes to continue in use,
was constructed prior to the adoptlon of the zoning regulations of
Baltimore County.

Living areas of both the existing and proposed new house do/will orient to
the Bird River, while the kitchen and bathrooms do/w1ll orient to Bird
River Grove Road.



Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 11222 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD

Beginning at a point on the north side of Bird River Grove Road which is
25 feet wide at the distance of approximately one mile northeast of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Ebenezer Road which
is 50 feet wide. Being Lots #24 and #25 of Section A in the subdivision
of Bird River Grove as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book W.P.C. 7,
Folio 189, containing 0.298 Acres. Also known as 11222 Bird River
Grove Road and located in the 15™ Election District, 6™ Councilmanic

District.

7 007 007 /-4
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: J2009-007/-A

Petitioner/Develc;&er: —DHWD P
karuceen M. MeCoemor

Date Of Hearing/Closing: /49/4,/0-?

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111
111West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at /1222 P> PIEL ClE. LD

This sign(s) were posted on ﬁm ,za.. 200 %

J (¥Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely, :
W™= | W@Z Q/ZDAX
& ZONI“GW v"’" (Slgnaturﬁ/ylsigl I"(’)ster and Date)

= Martin Ogle
e Sign Poster

S = 16 Salix Court

o Address

Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

P9200002.JPG
09/20/2008



BALTIMORE COUNTY DESARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ! :

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Address  // 2.2 7 Bm / /2 Ve 2, Gfe odﬁ,/a:/

Contact Person Acfo,u,sxxj / ,45, 4,.1{/ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

" Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: 'z/q’/d?(? _ Posting Date: _%/2//c 8 , Closing Date: _,0/k

>

Case Number 2009-| OO 7/

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date. -

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file ‘
" a formal request’ for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request.for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. - ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in fora public hearing. You will recelve written notification, usualIy
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are recelved as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on.the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, cemﬂcanon of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. A

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
| USE THE ADNIINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

 Case Number 2009- | ©0O7/ |-A Address /7227 gm{/ FUP/Z FHUTC. ///

PetiIion.er's Name ok £+ Adffoes /7. /%@(Mm:;/éz - Telephone _4/0-335-23 52—
Posting Date: C{/Zi/OZ? ' - Closing Date: /3/5/0(§

Woiding for Sign: _Fefermil  Coe ﬂfsz‘/dr/e/"

WCR - Revised 7/7/08

BALT} MORE COUNTY DEF’ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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Attachment to Petition ‘for Administrative
Variance

~ Owners hereby petition for. a Variance from Sections

1A01.3.B.2  To permit a lot of 0.298 Acres in lieu of the minimum 1 Acre; and
1A01.3.B.3  To permit a sideyard setback of 10' from the east property line in
lieu of the required 35'; and to permit a setback from the centerline

of Bird River Grove Road of 74’ in lieu of the minimum 75'; and

4003 - To permit a height for the existing gatage/storage accessory
structure of 15'-6" in lieu of the maximum 15'-0" perrnitted '

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning laws of Baltimore
County, for the reasons mdlcated hereinafter.

And ’further; Owner requests confirmation that the “Front” yard is that portion of’

the land between the house and Bird River; thereby confirming under 400.1 of the =

zoning regulations that the existing garage/storage bulldmg isa permltted ,
accessory structure in the rear yard. :



MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : o TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcra?
County Executive : ' . Department of Permits and
: - Development Management

" October 6, 2008
John P. & Kathleen M. McCormack
11222 Bird River Grove Rd.
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear: John P. & Kathleen M. McCormack
RE: Case Number 2009-0071-A, 11222 Bird River Grove Rd.

.The above referenced petition was accepted for proces’s‘ing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 21, 2008. This
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

" The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval A
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, ,
attorney, petitioner; etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw
Enclosures

e People’s Counsel
‘Donald D. Smith, NCARB, 3100 Elm Ave., Baltimore, MD 2121 1

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

| Jokin D Porcari, Secreiary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Admsmstratmn )
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: Ggorr, 25; 2608

Ms. Kristen Matthews | - RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No 2809- 00 71-A
Permits and Development Management : 1222 By River Grove.

County Office Building, Room 109

Me :
Towson, Maryland 21204 : C‘?WK‘PROV?— Y

AUMIQ\ DRATIWVE VNZJA&\‘)CE

.~ Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No.2069-0071-A\ .

Should you have ahy questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours ‘

ﬁ/l Steven D Foster Chie

Engmeermg Access Permits
Division.

"~ SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com B



http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:Q;,~l<...1'ROP�.rz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE C ORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 20, 2008
Department of Permits and : '
Development Management

ECEIVE] ..

FROM:  Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III 0CT 2 < 2008
Director, Office of Planning '

PP e
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-071- Administrative Variance

- The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:
CM/LL

WADEVREVWZAC\S-071.doc



TO:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

E@EEWE@
0CT 16 2008 )

--------------------

Timothy M. Kotroco

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
October 16, 2008

Zoning Item # 09-071-A

Address 11222 Bird River Grove Road
(McCormack Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 22, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest

X

Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The property is within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and a Buffer Management
Area (BMA). Lot coverage is limited to 31.25% and the 15% afforestation requirement
must be met. In addition, all development within the 100-foot buffer must meet all BMA

provisions.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: October 8, 2008
C:\DOCUME~] \dwiley\LOCALS~NWTemp\GWViewer\ZAC 09-071-A 11222 Bird River Grove Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director . ‘ DATE: September 24, 2008

Department of Permits & Development
Management
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For'September 29, 2008

Item No. 2009-0071-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.
.

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In"conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development,

“The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

_The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse or lateral movement of structure w1th materials resistant to flood damage.

~ Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code.

. DAK:CEN:Irk

cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 0071-A-09232008
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Patricia Zook - Fwd: Case Number: 2009-0071-A - administrative variance that closed October 6 —
comments needed

From: Patricia Zook

To: Murray, Curtis

Date: 10/21/2008 11:21 AM

Subject: Fwd: Case Number: 2009-0071-A - administrative variance that closed October 6 ~ comments needed

We still need comments from the Planning Office.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
Jefferson Building, Suite 103

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson MD 21204

410-887-3868

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%208Settings\Temp\GW }00001. HTM 10/21/2008



' Debra Wiley - Comment Needed . o m. Page 1]

From: - Debra Wiley

To: Livingston, Jeffrey, Murray, Curtis
Date: 10/15/08 3:47:32 PM

Subject: Comment Needed

Good Afternoon Gentlemen:

The Administrative Variance listed below closed on 10/6/08 and we're missing comments from your
offices. | have provided a case description for your convenience as follows;

Case No. 2009-0071-A

11222 Bird River Grove Road

Location: N side of Bird River Grove Road, 1 mile NE of Ebenezer Road
15th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: John and Kathleen McCormack

Closing Date: 10/6/08

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a lot of 0.298 acres in lieu of the minimum 1 acre, to permit a
side yard setback of 10 feet from the east property line in lieu of the required 35 feet, to permit a setback
from c/line of Bird River Grove Road of 74 feet in lieu of the minimum 75 feet, and to permit a height for
existing garage/storage accessory structure of 15.6 feet in lieu of the maximum 15 feet permitted.

Additional Information: CBCA & Flood

Thanking you in advance for your usual cooperation.

Debbie Wiley

Legal Administrative Secretary

Office of the Zoning Commissicner

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Md. 21204

410-887-3868

410-887-3468 (fax)
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov


mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Patricia Zook - Case Number: 2009-0071-A - administrative variance that closed October 6 — comments
needed

From: Patricia Zook

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Livingston, Jeffrey; Murray, Curtis

Date: 10/7/2008 10:46 AM

Subject: Case Number: 2009-0071-A - administrative variance that closed October 6 —~ comments needed
cC: Bostwick, Thomas,; Wiley, Debra

Good morning -

The below listed administrative variance case file was just delivered to our office. The file does not contain
comments from your offices. If you have 'no comment' just reply to this e-mail and I'll print that response and
place it in the file.

Thanks for your help.

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0071-A

11222 Bird River Grove Road

l.ocation: N side of Bird River Grove Road, 1 mile NE of Ebenezer Road.
15th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: John and Kathleen McCormack

Closing Date: 10/6/2008

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a lot of 0.298 acres in lieu of the minimum 1 acre,

to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet from the east property line in lieu of the required 35 feet, to permit a setback
from centerline of Bird River Grove Road of 74 feet in lieu of the minimum 75 feet, and to permit a height for existing
garage/storage accessory structure of 15.6 feet in lieu of the maximum 15 feet permitted.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

Jefferson Building, Suite 103

105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson MD 21204

410-887- 3868

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW }00002. HTM 10/7/2008
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE * BEFORE THE
VARIANCE

11222 Bird River Grove Rd; N/S Bird River * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Grove Rd, approx. 1 miles NE Ebenezer Road

15" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): John & Kathleen McCormack
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 09-071-A
Lk * * T * Tk * B T * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
prelirriinary or final Order. All parties should copy ‘People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

Rtz Mex Zommamass

. PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED [)NA S‘}m(&n
g o CAROLE S. DEMILIO
ocT 03 2008 Deputy People’s Counsel
‘ m Jefferson Building, Room 204
................. ‘ . ' 105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3 day of October, 2008, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Donald Smith, NCARB, 3100 Elm Avenue, Baltimore, MD

21211-2722, Representative for Peﬁtioner(s).

E&Nﬁ? ZWWMM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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o Ml ] ' , THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Depm‘y Zoning Commissioner

Octaber 27, 2008

JOHN AND KATHLEEN MCCORMACK
11222 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD
WHITE MARSH MD 21162 ‘

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No, 2009-0071-A »
Property; 11222 Bird River Grove Road

Dear M: and Mrs. McCormack

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any patty, please be advised that
any party may file an, appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very fruly yours,

#

THOMAS H. BOSIWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Ehclosurc

c Danald D, Smith, Smith Architects, 3100 Elm Avenue, Baltimore MD 21211

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.haltimorecountymd, gov


www.baltimorccountymd.goy

THIS SHOULD HAVE BEEN TAKEN IN AS A VARIANCE (NOT AS AN
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE) BECAUSE IT DEALS WITH LOT SIZE and a

NEW DWELLING! THIS IS TO APPROVE AN UNDERSIZED LOT!

TOM AND BILL CHATTED ABOUT THIS CASE; CAN BE PROCESSED AS AN
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - NO HEARING IS REQUIRED
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

¥’ Real Property Data Search (2007 vw2.3)

Go Back
View Map
New Search

Account Identifier:

District - 15 Account Number - 1518100870

Owner Information

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

MCCORMACK JOHN P Use:
MCCORMACK KATHLEEN M

11222 BIRD RIVER GR RD

WHITE MARSH MD 21162-1804

Principal Residence:
Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL
YES

1) /13849/ 52
2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address
11222 BIRD RNER GROVE RD

Legal Description

LT 24,25

WATERFRONT BIRD RIVER GROVE
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area  Plat No:
73 20 324 A 24 Plat Ref: 7/ 189
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1943 960 SF 12,800.00 SF 34
Stories Basement Type Exterior
1 YES STANDARD UNIT BLOCK
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As OF
01/01/2006 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
Land 177,850 177,950
Improvements: 87,950 87,950
Total: 265,900 265,900 265,900 NOT AVAIL
Preferential Land: 0 0 0  NOT AVAIL
| Transfer Information I
Selter: REIDER ANNA L Date: 06/24/1999 Price: $130,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl:/13849/ 52 Deed2:
Seller: REIDER JOHN L Date: 02/23/1999 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /13545/ 402 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl1: Deed2:
[ Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
County ooo 0 0
State 000 0] 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details .aspx?County=04&SearchType=ACCT&Distri... 10/07/08


http:12,800.00

2907 -007/ —A
Prepared By Property Owners | Etection District
SMITH Architects | John and Kathleen McCormack s
. 3100 Elm Avenue A , e
Baltimore, MD 21211 guggzn Bird River Grove Road, 21162 6
(410) 662.6900 Bird River Grove, Section A recorded in Plat Book 7 | snest
North | Folio 189, Lots 24 and 25 NE 8-J
Zoning Map to Accompany Petition for Administrative Variance Scale: 1" = 100'

15090f;l¢:nn ~




L. McCormack Residence, 11222 Bird River Grove Road, viewed from road looking toward
Wasilewski residence

0071-A

Prepared By

SMITH Architects
3100 Elm Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 662.6900

Property Owners

John and Kathleen McCormack

Property Address

11222 Bird River Grove Road, 21162

Subdivision
Bird River Grove, Section A recorded in Plat Book 7
Folio 189, Lots 24 and 25

Election District

15

Councilmanic
District

6

Sheet

NE 8-J

Photographs to Accompany Petition for Administrative Variance




Roadside (South) facade of McCormack Residence, looking past pool.

East facade of McCormack Residence



Wasilewski residence at 11220 Bird River Grove Road, taken from McCormack pier.




McCormack Residence taken from eastern end of bulkhead looking at Retaining Wall and ‘A

Wasilewski Residenc'e. | O O ’z \ y

A

®

_‘-',.‘ ~




McCormack Garage and Storage Building , looking toward Horne Residence and shed form pier.

McCormack Garage/Storage and Driveway, with Horne Residence in background, looking from
Bird River Grove Road.




Vicinity Map

~_BIRD
"RINER

_cong, LU0 &

: . Subject
» T CORREAT SHOEELINE

Property

Z Ex1st Conc. / ~,
P i - // A~ ' '
- raving 2 11220 Bird River Grove Road \ig ~

Edward and Mary Wasilewski

=, /
Lot 20 . JiGTERME : N |/
: Tax Account No. 1516152090 o £ AL VTR e ;’":“—V:i_nﬂc;zﬁt; / '
Deed Book 11131 Folio 208 SRR o B NN
- : North Scale: 1" = 2000" | Sitegd -
/, BIRD RIVER e 7 BYINSN )
// WASILEWSKI RESIDENCE Location Information
_ ' - LOT 26 ™~
#11220 ; Election District: 15
7 \\( Councilmanic District: 6
’ / ’ : ‘ s p, TN W /s 1"=200" Scale Map No: NE8J 07343
Exist Masonny A : . AD ' 11226 Bird River Grove Road
~Retaining Wall Exist. Conc. Bulkhead ' \ j . Arley F. Horne Zoning: RC 2
& Current Shoreline ' : 18 Lot 25
~ . Tax Accourt, 19710830 Lot Size: 0.298 13,000
11222 Bird River Grove Road ‘ Deed Book 10591 Folio 291 ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
‘ Tax Account 1518100870 ~ ; B
; Deed Book 15849 Folio 52 . PUBLIC PRIVATE
. _ N . o~ TS Sewer (=] ]
Master Sereened North EXISTING SITE PLAN Scale: 1" =30
‘Bedroom. N _ ' E—
' SN Pore N | | INFORMATION NOTES Water = L
(} 4 / ‘ YES NO
o, EXISTING ZONING: RC-2
‘Great Living Chesapeake Bay Critical Area [1] O
.R_ogm} . PERMITTED USES: Primary: Single Family Detached Dwelling '
Secondary:  Pier, Bulkhead, Swimming Pool, Garage/Storage, Parking 100 Year Flood Plain [w] 0
RO 'HEIGHT AND AREA REGULATIONS: . &
_ S Primary Building Historic Property / Building
’FlLR:\,/TW,_'?hOgB Maximum Height Permitted: 351 Proposed 33
ELEV 111.5¢ _ Minimum Lot Size: 1 Acre Proposed 0.298 Acre . . :
SECONb FLOOR Minimum Street Setback: 75' Proposed 74' Prior Zoning Hearing NONE
ET_EV 21.00 e Minimum Lot Line Setback: 35' Proposed 10" and 44'-6"
o Accessory Building (Existing)
: Minimum Distance to Lot Line: 2.5 Proposed 4'
S // 'BUILDABLE - Minimum Distance to Road Centerline: 15' Proposed 44
New 12' x 20 - REA T Maximum Height 15 " Proposed T 156"
Wood Deck il AREA ' Maximum Coverage of Rear Yard 40% ~Proposed 10.25%
T - TN Exist Conc..
Walk - CRITICAL BAY AREA: _
; This Property is within the Buffer Management Area (88-1) & v
J Use Classfication: Limited Development Area (LDA)
“ Uses Permitted in the BMA: New Single Family Dwellings; Porches; Detached Garages; Decks; Sheds SMITH ~ARCHITECTS PA
and Storage Buildings; Swimming Pools; Sidewalks; Driveways; and Parking = :
Pads BALTIMORE «MARYLAND - 21211t 410 662« 6900

Setback for Alternate Locations of Structure:
No closer than furthest adjacent property from water. Adjacent properties are 7' and 30' from water.
Proposed setback from water is 30'.

Impervious surfaces waterward from the dwelling have been decreased from 520 SF to 335 SF by usinga | Plat to / \CCOl l l Pa ny

3' wide pervious wooden walkway and entrance steps.

The proposed wood deck and steps will be constructed with space between boards to allow the flow of | Petiti O n 'FO r‘ ZO n i n g

water; will be constructed over pervious gravel and filter cloth; will not be used for storage under the deck;
and will not be roofed.

Impervious Construction on Site: ) , Ad m i n iﬁtrati\/C

HORNE RESIDENCE
LoT23
#11226

...~ Exist. Conc.
~_: Paving. -,

Utility Easement

i '/ Existing Garage :
N F’r—g—f‘-”der P“m»‘y'c,\" ’ " To Rgemaing‘"‘f -/ CURRENT  (SF) PROPOSED  (SF)
Se / - Dwelling 1,000 1,458 .
: ' Garage Storage 564 584 : H
\N Pool 189 189 eari H@
: Al Bulkhead 68 68 : v
Retaining Wall 54 54 :
Edge Walls _ _ 45 | 45
| Storm Drains 6 6
: Driveway 1,061 1,061
Concrete Steps 143 49
Concrete Sidewalks 1,309 548
TOTAL 4,459 4,062
Owner:
% of Total Site: 34.3% 31.25%
, | FORESTATION: John P. and Kathleen M. McCormack
1. No trees currently exist on the property. None will be removed for the proposed construction.

2. Aforestation will be required @ 15% of the site area (13,000 SF) = 1,950 SF + 500 sf per tree = 4

Trees Required. Address:

11222 Bird River Grove Road

' MITIGATION:

‘= 1. The new structure has a site footprint of 1,458 SF which is an increase of 458 SF. White Marsh, MD 21162
2. Other impervious surfaces within the buffer will be decreased 855 SF as mitigation.
3. Within the first 25' from the water, the Owner plans to remove 95 SF of concrete paving used for

access to the pier, and to replace it with 192 SF of pervious wood walkway. Owner expects to pay a | SubDivision:
mitigation fee for this 97 SF increase. 5 f

4, Within the buffer from 25' to 50' the Owner proposes to remove 230.5 SF of concrete paving and will | Bird River Grove , Section A
install 120 SF of new concrete paving and 19.5 SF of pervious wood walkway. A net loss of 110.5 '
SF of impervious paving will result. '

5 Within the buffer from 50" to 75' the Owner proposes to remove 570 SF of concrete paving and will '} Plat Book: 7 Folio: 189 Lots: 24 and 25
install 77 SF of new concrete paving. A net loss of 493 SF of impervious paving will result. |
! : : 6. Within the buffer from 75' to 100' the Owner propgses to remove 135 SF of concrete paving and will
install 62 SF of new concrete paving. A net loss of 73 SF of impervious paving will result. ‘
' ON-SITE FILL:

The existing dwelling to be razed has a full basement. It will require 150 cubic yards of fill to in-fll Date 22 August, 2008
the basement. A variance will be requested for this excess beyond the 100 cubic yard limit. A e —

| ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY

- FLOOD PLAIN: : _
PROPOSED SITE PLAN Scale: 1" = 10' * ‘ The property is within the Flood Zone AE as desig’@nated on County Map NE 8-J. This requires that | Reviewed By ltern # Case #
B e the first floor be constructed at a minimum of 1' apove flood level 10.2 feet. The proposed First -7/ 7009 Co7/-A

. School Bus Turn Around ~ | Floor Level is 11.33 feet.

O _




